

DAN RAYFIELD  
Attorney General  
LEANNE HARTMANN #257503  
BRIAN SIMMONDS MARSHALL #196129  
KIRSTEN NAITO # 114684  
Senior Assistant Attorneys General  
SARA DEL RUBIN #232414  
DEREK OLSON #225504  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Oregon Department of Justice  
100 SW Market Street  
Portland, OR 97201  
Telephone: (971) 673-1880  
Fax: (971) 673-5000  
Email: Leanne.Hartmann@doj.oregon.gov  
Brian.S.Marshall@doj.oregon.gov  
Kirsten.M.Naito@doj.oregon.gov  
Sara.DelRubin@doj.oregon.gov  
Derek.Olson@doj.oregon.gov

*Attorneys for the State of Oregon*

[Additional counsel to appear on signature page]

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON  
EUGENE DIVISION**

STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF OREGON;  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF  
COLORADO; STATE OF CONNECTICUT;  
STATE OF DELAWARE; DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF  
ILLINOIS; STATE OF MAINE; STATE OF  
MARYLAND; COMMONWEALTH OF  
MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF MICHIGAN;  
STATE OF MINNESOTA; STATE OF NEVADA;  
STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW  
MEXICO; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA;  
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF  
VERMONT; STATE OF WASHINGTON; and  
STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BROOKE ROLLINS, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Agriculture;  
and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:25-cv-02186-MTK

**PLAINTIFF STATES'  
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. In Its December 10, 2025 Q&A Document, USDA Concedes the Non-Citizen SNAP Eligibility Issues in Plaintiffs’ Favor..... 1

    A. USDA Concedes That All Non-Citizens Who Adjust Status to LPR Status Can Be Eligible for SNAP Benefits..... 2

    B. USDA Concedes That Humanitarian Immigrant Groups Are Not Subject to PRWORA’s Five-Year Waiting Period..... 3

    C. Because USDA Has Conceded These Issues, Plaintiffs No Longer Seek an Injunction Preventing Implementation of the Guidance..... 4

    D. Regardless, the Guidance Was Itself Contrary to Law and Arbitrary and Capricious..... 4

II. The Q&A Does Not Change (Or Even Mention) the Exclusionary Period, Over Which the Parties Have a Crystallized Dispute Appropriate for Immediate Resolution..... 5

III. The Guidance is Final Agency Action..... 6

IV. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim That the Guidance’s Exclusionary Period Is Contrary to Law (Count III)..... 9

V. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim That the Guidance’s Exclusionary Period Is Arbitrary and Capricious (Count IV)..... 13

VI. Plaintiffs Face Irreparable Harm Absent Preliminary Relief..... 16

VII. The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Favor an Injunction..... 20

VIII. Plaintiffs’ Requested Preliminary Relief, Narrowed Due to Defendants’ Concessions, Is Appropriate..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Barahona-Gomez v. Reno</i> , 167 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Bennett v. Spears</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	6
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 786 F. Supp. 3d 359 (D. Mass. 2025) .....	17
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. E.P.A.</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Chicago &amp; Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	6
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	13
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 783 F. Supp. 3d 1148 (N.D. Cal. 2025).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	13
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....	7
<i>F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	7, 8
<i>Jorgensen v. Cassidy</i> , 320 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	12

*Melendres v. Skinner*,  
113 F.4th 1126 (9th Cir. 2024) ..... 21

*Mont. Wildlife Fed’n v. Haaland*,  
127 F.4th 1 (9th Cir. 2025)..... 13

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 17

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.*,  
C.A. No. 1:25-cv-00345-MSMPAS, 2025 WL 2618023 (D.R.I. Sept. 10, 2025) ..... 17

*Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 7, 8, 9

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n*,  
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 7

*Port of Boston Marine Terminal Assn. v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic*,  
400 U.S. 62 (1970)..... 6

*Rodriguez v. Robbins*,  
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 20

*Stone v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco*,  
968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 21

*Ukiah Valley Med. Ctr. v. F.T.C.*,  
911 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 7, 8, 9

*U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.*,  
578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 7

*Washington v. Trump*,  
145 F.4th 1013 (9th Cir. 2025)..... 17

**STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS**

7 U.S.C. § 2015(f)(2)(B)..... 3

7 U.S.C. § 2025(c)(3)..... 10, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(2)..... 4

7 C.F.R. § 275.12(d)(2)(vii) ..... 10, 11

Food Stamp Program: Noncitizen Eligibility, and Certification Provisions of Pub. L. 104-193, as Amended by Public Laws 104-208, 105-33 and 105-185, 65 Fed. Reg. 70,134 (Nov. 21, 2000)..... 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

USDA Food & Nutrition Serv., *Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program: Quality Control Review Handbook* (2024), <https://fns-prod.azureedge.us/sites/default/files/resource-files/snap-qc-handbook310-fy25-102924.pdf>..... 19
